
 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 JUNE 2014 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 7.00 P.M. OR AT THE RISE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE – WHICHEVER IS THE 
LATER. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
4. Request to Call-in Cabinet Decision -  Request from Dukes and Grand Theatres for 

Grant Support  - 27th May 2014 (Minute 6) (Pages 1 - 92) 
 
 The Cabinet decision on the Request from Dukes and Grand Theatres for Grant Support 

(Minute 6) taken by Cabinet on 27th May 2014 has been requested to be called in by 
Councillors Roger Dennison and Roger Mace (Overview and Scrutiny Members) and by 
Councillors Keith Sowden, Joan Jackson and Caroline Jackson.   
 
This request was subsequently agreed by the Chief Executive. The decision has been 
called-in in accordance with Part 4 Section 5, Paragraph 16 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Councillor Janice Hanson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Economic Regeneration and Planning), Andrew Dobson, Chief Officer (Regeneration and 
Planning) and Nadine Muschamp, Chief Officer (Resources) have been invited to attend 
to outline the basis on which the decision was made.   
 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

Included in the agenda : 
 
• Call-in Procedure  
• Call-in Notice  
• Revised recommendation of Councillor Hanson – this superseded the original 
 recommendation included in the Cabinet report 
• Report to Cabinet and Cabinet Minute Extract  
 
 
 
  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Roger Dennison, Caroline Jackson, 

Tony Johnson, Roger Mace, Ian Pattison, Pam Pickles, Emma Smith and David Whitaker 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Joan Jackson and 

Richard Rollins  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 10th June 2014.   

 



EXTRACT FROM THE CONSTITUTION 
 

Part 4 – Rules of Procedure, 
Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules, 
Paragraph 16 – Call-in Procedure. 
 

 
 
 
Call-in Procedure 
 
In considering a Call-in decision the following procedure will be followed: 
 
• The Councillors who have made the Call-in request (who shall be seated 

together) will outline the reasons for the Call-in; 
 
• The relevant decision-maker(s), with support from the appropriate officer(s) (who 

shall be seated together), will outline the reasons for their decision and the issues 
that they took into account;  

 
• Councillors who are signatories to the Call-in request will have the opportunity to 

question the decision-maker; 
 
• Other Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will have the opportunity 

to question the decision-maker; 
 
• At the discretion of the Chairman, other Members present may have the 

opportunity to question the decision-maker; 
 
• Before forming a decision, the Chairman may decide to adjourn the meeting in 

order to allow the Call-in signatories to reflect on the evidence received and to 
consider any recommendations they wish the Committee to consider. 

 
• The meeting then moves to forming a decision in accordance with the Council 

Procedure Rules. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



REQUEST FOR CALL-IN 
 
 
This form is to be used when calling in a decision taken by the Cabinet, an Individual Member of the 
Cabinet or a committee of the Cabinet, or a key decision made by an officer with delegated authority 
from the Cabinet, or under joint arrangements. The full procedure is set out in paragraph 16, Part 4, 
Section 5 of the Constitution and page 7 of the Handbook.   
 
 
ITEM TO BE CALLED IN: 
 
Request from Dukes and Grand Theatres for Grant Support  - 27th May 2014 (Minute 6) 
 
DATE DECISION TAKEN: 
 
DECISION TAKEN BY: 

 
 

Tick 
 

Cabinet            x 
Individual Member of Cabinet (please state)  
Councillor 

 

Committee of Cabinet (please state)  
 

 

Key Decision by Officer with delegated authority (please state) 
 

 

Joint Arrangements (please state) 
 

 

REASONS FOR CALL-IN: 
(please indicate your reasons below) 

 
 

Tick 
(a) Proportionality (i.e. the decision is not proportionate to the desired 
outcome).   

            x 

(b) Lack of, or insufficient consultation and the taking of professional advice 
from Officers.  

            x 

(c) Lack of, or insufficient respect for human rights.    
(d) Lack of openness.               x 
(e) The aims and desired outcomes of the decision are not clearly expressed.               x 
(f) Insufficient information about the options that were considered or the 

reasons for arriving at the decision.   
            x 

(g) Other (please give your reason(s) in full below).               x 

Page 2



 
REASONS AND (IF APPROPRIATE) PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION : 
 
The decision makers in Cabinet should be called to account for their decision in this case, as it 
was not in accordance with the officers' preferred option as set out in the Cabinet agenda papers. 
 
The justification for treating differently the two separate requests for support needs to be clarified if 
it is to be upheld. 
 
If the decision is upheld, the risks set out in the Cabinet report, as set out below : 
 

• May raise future expectations 
• Runs contra to aims for moving towards a commissioning approach 
• Could lead to other similar applications for grant aid or perceived unfairness 

 
will remain and be valid.  The decision of Cabinet does not advise how the Council will deal with 
these risks. 
 
The original recommendation was altered in an email. It appears to us that a third decision was 
formulated with other Councillors excluded with no documented evidence to support the decision. 
 
The Cabinet report stated that British Land may contribute half of the funding – why in that case 
did Cabinet agree to the full £12,000. 
 
This decision is an inappropriate use of public funds. 
 
The decision does not contain any evidence of officer advice sought after the Dukes and Grand 
participation in the public speaking part of the Cabinet meeting.  There is therefore a lack of 
transparency in the making of this decision. There is also not a presumption in favour of openness 
as set out in Article 13 - decision making.   
 
The aims and desired outcomes are not clearly expressed in this decision.  It does not provide a 
reason why one organisation has been provided with funding and one has been offered an 
alternative form of funding which is not in accordance with the principles of decision making. An 
explanation of the reasons for arriving at this decision is not offered.   
 
The second part of the decision invites the Grand Theatre to apply for a grant through the Arts 
Commissioning Framework. This framework is not in place. 
 
 
 
SIGNED: Members of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Cllr Dennison 
 

 
Cllr Mace  

Three Further Councillors 
 
Cllr Sowden Cllr Joan Jackson   Cllr Caroline Jackson 

 
 

(Note: A valid request for call in must be signed by a total of 5 Members of the Council, including 
2 or more Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and all 5 Councillors must not be from 
the same political group.) 
 
DATE: 5th June 2014 
 

This request for call in must be submitted to the Chief Executive (by post, fax 
or e-mail) within 5 working days of the date of publication of the decision. 

 

Page 3



Cabinet - Item 8 – Request from Dukes and Grand Theatres for Grant Support 

Revised recommendation of Councillor Hanson : 

 

That Cabinet recognises and supports the continued importance of The Dukes and The 
Grand as an essential part of the Arts Provision in the District, with both theatres effectively 
being integral to any future redevelopment of the Canal Corridor North site. Accordingly, 
Cabinet calls on British Land to translate their commitment into practical support by 
considering the request from The Dukes for the £12,000 additional grant they require at this 
time and the request from The Grand for financial assistance of £3,400 per annum, or other 
equivalent, as part of their support to assist the Theatres in the establishment of their 
business plans. 

 

Page 4



 
 

CABINET  
 
 
Requests from Dukes and Grand Theatres for Grant 

Support  
  

27th May 2014 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning)  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider requests from the Dukes and Grand theatres for additional fu
[...]
he Chief Officer (Regeneration & Planning) to consider 
requests from the Dukes and Grand theatres for additional funding support. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, were 
set out in the report as follows: 
 
 Option 1: That 

neither request be 
granted.  

Option 2: To 
award grant 
funding in full to 
one or both 
theatres.  

Option 3: To 
award one or both 
theatres grant 
funding in part  
(e.g. lower 
amount, or for 
shorter period). 

Advantages No further draw on 
the Council’s budget 
at a time of budgetary 
pressure. 
 
Reduces the 
likelihood of a future 
conflict of interest with 
the Canal Corridor 
redevelopment. 
 
May help maintain / 
encourage financial   
independence of the 
theatres, and/or 
encourage greater 
financial contribution 
from British Land. 

Supports the 
theatres at a time 
when they need to 
make provision for 
development 
proposals.    

The draw on the 
Council’s budget 
is less than the full 
cost.   

Disadvantages The theatres may not 
be able to advance 
their preparations for 
developing their offers 
alongside the Canal 
Corridor 
redevelopment. 

Additional cost to 
the Council at a 
time of increasing 
budgetary 
pressure.  

As per option 2, 
albeit a lesser 
amount. 

Risks Could be perceived 
as showing a lack of 
support for well-
known cultural 
facilities in the area 
and the theatres 
might not support the 
council in its 
ambitions for the 
Canal Corridor 
redevelopment. 

May raise future 
expectations. 
 
Runs contra to 
aims for moving 
towards a 
commissioning 
approach. 
 
Could lead to other 
similar applications 
for grant aid, or 
perceived 
unfairness. 

As per option 2. 
 
May fail to meet 
either theatre’s 
objectives. 

 

Option 1 is the officer preferred option.  Successful theatres benefit the district in a number 

Page 91



of ways and are a key element of the Canal Corridor scheme. The case for providing more 
financial support must be bal
[...]
ision: 
 
The development of the district’s arts offer and its relationship to the Canal Corridor 
Development is highlighted as a key economic development objective in the Council’s 
Cultural Heritage Strategy.  The decision provides support in line with this objective.  
 
 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Request to Call-in Cabinet Decision -  Request from Dukes and Grand Theatres for Grant Support  - 27th May 2014 (Minute 6)
	call in form
	Revised rec -Hanson
	Dukes and Grand May Cabinet 14 Final, 27/05/2014 Cabinet
	Grand Theatre finances in context Mar 2014.docx, 27/05/2014 Cabinet
	Grand Final Accounts 2011- 2012.pdf, 27/05/2014 Cabinet
	Grand Accounts 2012-2013 (2).pdf, 27/05/2014 Cabinet
	BK  Appendices Nov 2013.pdf, 27/05/2014 Cabinet
	Bonnar Keenlyside Report Nov13 Final.pdf, 27/05/2014 Cabinet
	Cab mins




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

7.15 P.M.  18TH JUNE 2014 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Roger Dennison, 
Mike Greenall (substitute for June Ashworth), Joan Jackson (substitute for 
Emma Smith), Tony Johnson, Roger Mace, Margaret Pattison (substitute for 
Ian Pattison), Pam Pickles and David Whitaker  

  
 Also in Attendance:- 

 
Councillors Janice Hanson and Keith Sowden 
 

 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors June Ashworth, Ian Pattison and Emma Smith 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Andrew Dobson Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources)  
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

10 REQUEST TO CALL-IN CABINET DECISION -  REQUEST FROM DUKES AND 
GRAND THEATRES FOR GRANT SUPPORT  - 27TH MAY 2014 (MINUTE 6)  
 
Members were advised that the Cabinet decision in relation to Request from Dukes and 
Grand Theatres for Grant Support – Cabinet Minute 6 – had been called-in by the 
following 5 Members: 
 
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Roger Mace, Caroline Jackson, Joan Jackson and Keith 
Sowden. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.18pm to allow Mr Hardy from The Grand Theatre to 

make a short statement. 
 
 

The meeting was reconvened at 7.20pm. 
 
 
Members were informed that the Call-in had been made on the basis that the decision had 
not been made in accordance with all the principles set out in Article 13 (Decision Making) 
of the Constitution, in particular: 
 
(a) Proportionality (i.e. the decision is not proportionate to the desired outcome).     

           
(b)  Lack of, or insufficient consultation and the taking of professional advice from 
 Officers.  
             
(d)  Lack of openness.   
              
(e)  The aims and desired outcomes of the decision are not clearly expressed.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

18TH JUNE 2014 

 

 

        
(f)  Insufficient information about the options that were considered or the reasons 
 for arriving at the decision.   
  
(g) Other.   
           
The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed and invited the Councillors who had 
made the Call-in request to summarise the reasons for the Call-in. Councillors Mace set 
out their reasons for the call-in. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Hanson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Economic Regeneration and Planning to explain the reasons for the decision of Cabinet. 
 
 An officer briefing note was circulated to those present detailing the advice given to 
Cabinet prior to the decision being made. 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7.35pm to allow Members to read the  
briefing note. 

 
The meeting was reconvened at 7.40pm. 

 
 
The Chairman invited signatories to the Call-in to ask questions and Councillor Hanson, 
the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) and Chief Officer (Resources) responded. 
 
The Chairman invited Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ask questions 
and Councillor Hanson, the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) and Chief Officer 
(Resources) responded. 
  
 

The meeting adjourned at 8.30pm. 
 
 

The meeting reconvened at 8.45pm. 
  
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Mace and seconded by Councillor Roger Dennison: 
 
(1) Overview and Scrutiny recommends that Cabinet reconsiders its decision on the 

basis of the officer briefing note provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 18th June 2014 and takes note of the recommendation in the 
original Cabinet report and the additional information supplied by the Grand 
Theatre at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting in respect of the 
requests from Dukes and Grand Theatres for grant support - 27th May 2014 
(Cabinet Minute 6).  

  
(2) Recommends that Cabinet takes steps to ensure that all parties share the 

Council's interpretation of the development brief for the Canal Corridor North, as 
set out in the General Comment Section of today's officer briefing note. 

   
(3) Recommends that Officers meet again with representatives of both theatres and 

consults with the Arts Council and British Land/Centros to provide clarity and 
openness for the way forward.   

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

18TH JUNE 2014 

 

 

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition carried. 
 
  
Resolved : 
  
(1) Overview and Scrutiny recommends that Cabinet reconsiders its decision on the 

basis of the officer briefing note provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 18th June 2014 and takes note of the recommendation in the 
original Cabinet report and the additional information supplied by the Grand 
Theatre at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting in respect of the 
requests from Dukes and Grand Theatres for grant support - 27th May 2014 
(Cabinet Minute 6).  

  
(2) Recommends that Cabinet takes steps to ensure that all parties share the 

Council's interpretation of the development brief for the Canal Corridor North, as 
set out in the General Comment Section of today's officer briefing note. 

   
(3) Recommends that Officers meet again with representatives of both theatres and 

consults with the Arts Council and British Land/Centros to provide clarity and 
openness for the way forward.   

 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


